in a manner that will protect adjacent tree root structure. Protection from machinery and 
equipment is the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR. Any trees not labeled on the construction 
plans for removal will not be damaged, destroyed or removed. The CONTRACTOR will be subject 
to a penalty of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) per damaged tree. No machinery or 
equipment shall be parked under or near any trees for any period of time. 

SP-19. STANDARD CLEARING AND GRUBBING: Material used to fill the holes is considered incidental and 

shall be included in the Clearing and Grubbing price.